

20-03-2025
Item no.373
Subrata
Bhattacharyya
AR(C)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA

Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side

CPAN No.708 of 2024
Kakali Saha

-vs-

Mr. Dhaval Jain & Ors.
arising out of
WPA No.5283 of 2023

Mr. Pankaj Halder
Mr. Bidish Ghosh ...for the petitioner

Ms. Susmita Chatterjee ...for contemnors no.1&2

Rule drawn on
the following
page

1. None represents the third contemnor despite service.
2. Learned counsel for the first and second contemnors appears and relies on a communication made by the Executive Engineer (C)/Bldg. signed on March 13, 2025 addressed to the Officer-in-Charge of Kasba police station requesting arrangement to be made for vacating the unauthorized building at 45A, Banku Behari Chatterjee Road, Ward No.67, Borough-VII, Kolkata so that the demolition process can start.
3. The Court vide order dated June 16, 2023 directed the Deputy Commissioner of Police (SSD) to take steps for vacating the subject structure and intimate the date of vacation to the Corporation so that the men and agents of the Corporation may remain present at the spot and demolition can continue simultaneously. Time period to take steps in compliance of the said order expired long back but the unauthorized construction is still standing.
4. As the third contemnor is not represented, it is evident that he is not inclined to comply with the order of this Court.

5. Let Contempt Rule be issued against the third contemnor returnable on April 10, 2025.
6. All parties are to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this court.

[Amrita Sinha, J]