

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**W.P.C.R.C. 62 of 2025
in
W.P.A. 5283 of 2023**

**Kakali Saha
-versus
Mr. Dhaval Jain & Ors.**

**Mr. Pankaj Halder,
Mr. Tapas Manna,
Mr. Bidish Ghosh.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Swapan Banerjee, AGP,
Mr. Suman Sengupta,
Mr. Dipanjan Datta,
Ms. Susmita Shaw,
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee.
...For the State.**

**Mr. Debjit Mukherjee,
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee.
...For the Contemnor No.1.**

1. Ms. Bidisha Kalita Dasgupta, IPS, Deputy Commissioner of Police, SSD, contemnor no. 3 is personally present in Court in response to the Contempt Rule issued.

2. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the contemnor no.1 submits, upon instructions that, the demolition process is ongoing.

3. As the two flats in the 3rd floor and one flat in the ground floor were kept under lock and key, accordingly, the demolition could not take place.

4. It has been submitted that the padlock of the rooms has been opened but as household articles were found inside, the police were unable to take them out in the absence of any order from the Court.

5. As the structure in question has been found to be constructed unauthorizedly and facing order of demolition, accordingly, the police is directed to remove the articles from inside the unauthorized structure upon preparing a proper seizure list.

6. The Corporation shall thereafter proceed with the demolition.

7. Video recording of the seizure and the demolition may be made and placed before this Court as and when directed.

8. Let the matter appear in the list once again on 8th May, 2025.

9. Personal appearance of the contemnor no. 3 stands dispensed with for the time being.

10. Report filed by the Deputy Commissioner of Police, SSD, Jadavpur signed on 10th April, 2025 be retained with the records.

11. Report filed by the Officer-in-Charge, Kasba Police Station signed on 22nd April, 2024 be also retained with the records.

12. It has been submitted that the contemnor no. 2 is no longer in charge of the subject post. A new incumbent has joined. Let the new incumbent be added as party contemnor in the contempt application.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)