

153
15.05.2025
d.p.

**In The High Court At Calcutta
Special Civil Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**W.P.C.R.C. 62 of 2025
in
W.P.A. 5283 of 2023**

**Kakali Saha
-versus
Mr. Dhaval Jain & Ors.**

**Mr. Pankaj Halder,
Mr. Bidish Ghosh,
Mr. Neelabha Bera,
Mr. Bodhidipto Mondal.
...For the Petitioner.**

**Mr. Swapan Banerjee, AGP,
Mr. Suman Sengupta,
Mr. Dipanjan Datta,
Ms. Susmita Shaw,
Mr. Soumen Chatterjee,
Ms. Amrita Panja Moulick.
...For the State.**

**Mr. Debjit Mukherjee,
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee.
...For the Contemnor No.1.**

1. Learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Executive Engineer, KMC – contemnor no. 1 - submits, upon instructions that, major portion of the unauthorized construction has been demolished and only one flat is remaining. Ten days' time has been sought for to demolish the balance unauthorized construction.

2. The aforesaid submission made on behalf of the Executive Engineer is denied by the learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner.

3. A report has been filed by the Officer-in-Charge, Kasba Police Station signed on 7th May, 2025.

4. On the prayer made on behalf of the Executive Engineer, hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 19th June, 2025.

5. Affidavit of compliance shall be filed on the adjourned date.

6. The jurisdictional police station shall offer assistance and cooperation to the men and agents of the Corporation at the time of implementing the order of demolition, if sought for.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)