

D/L 421
19.06.2025
Court No.14
PRADIP

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WPCRC 62 of 2025

In

WPA 5283 of 2023

Kakali Saha

Vs.

Sri Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Pankaj Halder
Mr. Bidish Ghosh
Mr. Neelabha Bera
Mr. Bodhidipto Mondal

... for the Petitioner.

Mr. Debjit Mukherjee
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee

...for the contemnor.

1. Learned advocate for the petitioner submits that the demolition of the unauthorized portion is continuing at an extremely slow pace. Because of the weight of the debris that has accumulated on the roof of the petitioner's flat, the petitioner is apprehensive that an accident may occur at any time.
2. The men and agents of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation are directed to take immediate steps for removal of the debris that has accumulated on the roof of the petitioner's flat.
3. The balance unauthorized construction shall positively be demolished at the earliest.
4. Relist the matter on 24th July, 2025.
5. An updated report shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
6. Pictures of the unauthorized construction along with the communication made by the petitioner to the

Commissioner of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation
placed in Court today is taken on record.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)