

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPCRC 62 of 2025
in
WPA 5283 of 2023

Kakali Saha
v.
Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Pankaj Halder
Mr. Bidish Ghosh
Mr. Tapas Manna
Ms. Dipannwita Laha
... For the petitioner

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee
... For the contemnors/KMC

1. Report by the engineers of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation signed on 24th February, 2026 annexing photograph of the demolition work filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. Learned advocate representing the petitioner submits that though certain portions have been demolished but the debris has been accumulated in such a manner that the petitioner is not in a position to use her own plot of land.
3. Learned advocate representing the Corporation/ contemnors submits, upon instruction that, debris will be removed and necessary steps for demolishing the entire unauthorized construction shall be taken.

4. In view of such submission, re-list the matter on 21st May, 2026. The debris shall positively be removed by the said date.
5. An updated report along with photographs shall be placed before this Court on the adjourned date.
6. It will be open for the learned advocate for the petitioner to rely upon photographs in support of the submission made.
7. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)