

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
SPECIAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

WPCRC 62 of 2025
in
WPA 5283 of 2023

Kakali Saha
v.
Dhaval Jain & Ors.

Mr. Pankaj Halder
Mr. Bidish Ghosh
... For the petitioner

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Ms. Susmita Chatterjee
... For the contemnor nos.1 & 2/KMC

1. Report of the Executive Officer, Building Department, Borough-VII of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation signed on 20th May, 2026 filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. It appears therefrom that the process of demolition is on. Due to accumulation of huge debris, the demolition could not be completed.
3. Learned advocate for the Corporation/ contemnors seeks extension of time for concluding the demolition work.
4. On the prayer made by the learned advocate representing the contemnors, hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 2nd July, 2026.
5. The unauthorized construction shall be completely demolished and the debris

accumulated therefrom shall be completely removed prior to the adjourned date and an updated report shall be placed before this Court.

6. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)